## Content

Important Information	2
From the table of the Principal	3
Mission, Goals, Objectives	4
Sanstha Management, Committee	5
College Management	6
Course of Study	
Faculty of Arts	7
Faculty of Science	8
Faculty of Commerce	9
Instruction, Rules for Admission	11
Required Documents for Admission	13
Fees Structure	14
Rules for Library	16
Identity Card	16
Attendance	16
Campus Discipline	17
Academic Calendar	17
Scholarship & Free ship	18
Awards for Meritorious Students	22
Facilities available.	23
List of Teaching & Nonteaching	25
List of Special eco-days	27
	From the table of the Principal.  Mission, Goals, Objectives.  Sanstha Management, Committee.  College Management.  Course of Study  Faculty of Arts.  Faculty of Science.  Faculty of Commerce.  Instruction, Rules for Admission.  Required Documents for Admission.  Fees Structure.  Rules for Library.  Identity Card.  Attendance.  Campus Discipline.  Academic Calendar.  Scholarship & Free ship.  Awards for Meritorious Students.  Facilities available.  List of Teaching & Nonteaching.

#### 

- DO. DODODODO DODODO DODODODO DODODO DODODODO DODODO DODODODO DODODO DODODODO DODODO DODODO DODODO DODODO DODODO DODODO DODODO DODODO DODODODO DODODO DODODODO DODODO DODODODO DODODO DODODODO DODODO DODODODO DODODO DODO



Dear Students,

#### Heartiest Congratulations and warm welcome.

Swa Sawarkar Mahavidyalaya is run by Bhartiya Shikshan Prasarak Sanstha Ambajogai, established in 1951 (28<sup>th</sup> June) has a rich educational tradition of 66 years BSP sanstha runs 15 primary schools 10 secondary schools and 4 junior colleges 3 MCVC 3senior colleges 1 boys hostel 2 girls hostel, 1 library & 2 CBSE Schools.

Swa. Sawarkar Mahavidyalaya Beed is established in august 1995 and has created a good tradition of quality education in its years of existence this college has arts science and Commerce faculties and also runs self-finance courses. College offers you a number of options in Arts and Science faculties there are 17 optional subjects which includes Sanskrit, Psychology, Philosophy, Geography, Dramatics, Home science with other languages and Social sciences in the Science stream you have a choice of 10 options including core groups like PCM and CBZ and other new subjects that is Microbiology, Biotechnology, Statistics, Computer science and Electronics there is a well-equipped Computer lab with internet connectivity so that students can have easy access to the world

Education is the most powerful weapon we can use to change the world as said above our college stands for improving knowledge skill and sanskaar, College concentrates on the personality development of the students prepare them for the age of competition for this we have conducted various camps such as Vedic Ganit, Community active English, Drama training, Yoga Archery. meditation etc. our college has a centre of competitive examination and which helps the students to prepare themselves for competitive exams such as UPSC MPSC and Entrance examination for future education it also keeps students updated about the placement with no doubt you will develop yourself with all the provided facilities

Best wishes

Principal Dr. Vidyasagar N. Joshi

## Bhartiya Shikshan Prasarak Sanstha, Ambajogai Swa. Sawarkar Mahavidyalya, Beed

#### **MISSION:-**

#### 'Man Making' and 'Character Building'

#### GOALS :-

- 1) To impart the knowledge and skills among the students.
- 2) To inculcate the moral values among the students.
- 3) To create awareness of education among the society.
- 4) To help social transformation through education.
- 5) Contributing to National development.
- 6) Quest for Excellence.

#### **OBJECTIVIES:**

- 1) To make available various courses at UG and PG level for the students.
- 2) To equip the students by providing knowledge and required skills for global competency.
- 3) To arrange various activities to inculcate moral values among the students.
- 4) To create healthy atmosphere and provide facilities for all round personality development of the students.
- 5) To foster global competencies among students.
- 6) To bring awareness about the modern technology.

## Bhartiya Shikshan Prasarak Sanstha, Ambajogai

## Kendra Karyakarini

1.	Hon. Dr. Shri. Alurkar Surendra Govindrao	President
2.	Hon. Shri. Kotecha Nitin Manikchandji	Vice President
3.	Hon. Shri. Kulkarni Vinayak Bhujangrao	Treasurer
4.	Hon. Shri. Shete Niteen Vijaykumar	Secretary
5.	Hon. Shri. Vaidya Hemant Vasantrao	Joint Secretary
6.	Hon.Shri. Joshi Digambar Bhaskarrao	Joint Secretary
7.	Hon. Shri. Mule Chandrakant Anantrao	Joint Secretary
8.	Hon. Dr. Shri. Kukde Ashok Laxmanrao	Member
9.	Hon. Shri. Dube Vikas Ramchandra	Member
10.	Hon. Dr. Smt. Chousalkar Kalpana Gopalrao	Member
11.	Hon. Shri. Maske Panjab Sahebrao	Member
12.	Hon. Shri. Kulkarni Raosaheb Radhakrushna	Member
13.	Hon. Shri. Lasune Shankarrao	Member
14.	Hon. Shri. Lohiya Radheshamji Chaganlalji	Member
15.	Hon. Shri. Choudhari Sudhir Rajeshwarrao	Member
16.	Hon. Shri. Puranik Vasant Trimbakrao	Member
17.	Hon. Shri. Aade Baburao Dagduba	Member
18.	Hon. Shri. Sonawane Vishnu Tukaram	Member
19.	Hon. Shri. Yadav Aapparao Tukaram	Member
20.	Hon. Shri. Lodha Sunil Kachrulal	Co-opt Member
21.	Hon. Smt. Deshpande Sunita Shrikant	Co-opt Member
22.	Hon. Shri. Chatuphale Vijay Prabhakarrao	Co-opt Member
23.	Hon. Shri. Patky Manoj Madhavrao	Co-opt Member
24.	Hon. Shri. Tonge Vilas Narsing	Co-opt Member

## **Local Co-ordination Committee, Beed**

1.	Hon. Shri. Barshikar Govindprasad Ramprasad	President
2.	Hon. Shri. Chinchpurkar Milind Madhukarrao	Secretary
3.	Hon. Dr. Smt. Deshmukh Surekha Diliprao	Member
4.	Hon. Shri. Karpude Narsing Baburao	Member
5.	Hon. Dr. Smt. Bhalerao Sangita Ashokrao	Member
6.	Hon. Shri. Baride Radhakrushna Dinkarrao	Member
7.	Hon. Shri. Ingle Pravin Uttamrao	Member
8.	Hon. Shri. Pandharpurkar Vaijanath Damodharr	Member
9.	Hon. Shri. Pandav Govind Prabakarrao	Member
10	. Hon. Shri. Aade Baburao Dagduba	Member
11.	Hon. Dr. Shri. Vidyasagar Nagorao Joshi	Member
12.	Hon. Shri. Kotecha Nitinchandra Manikchandra	Permenant Invitee
13.	Hon. Shri. Panjab Sahebrao Maske	Permenant Invitee
	Hon. Prof. Shri. Patki Satish Rajabhau	Permenant Invitee
	Hon. Shri. Mule Chandrakat Aanantrao	Permenant Invitee
IJ.	11011. 31111. WILL CHAHULAKAL MAHAHULAU	

## **College Development Committee**

1.	Hon. Shri. Pandharpurkar Vaijanath Damodharr	President
2.	Hon. Dr. Joshi Vidyasagar Nagorao	Secretary
4.	Hon. Shri. Phad Shivaji Kisanrao	Member
5.	Hon. Dr. Shri. Phatale Sharad Gangadharrao	Member
6.	Dr. Bahegavankar Laxmikant Govindrao	Teacher Representative
7.	Dr. Kurude Sunita Shankarrao	Teacher Representative
8.	Dr. Bartakke Krushna Vasudevrao	Teacher Representative
9.	Dr. Talkhedkar Prashant Yashwantrao	NonTeaching Representative

## **Course of Study**

College provides the three years degree course in Arts, Science and Commerce for Bachelor of Arts, Bachelor of Science and Bachelor of Commerce. The medium of instruction for these courses is Marathi for Arts and English for Commerce and Science faculty.

## -: Faculty of Arts:-

#### > B.A. (First Year)(First & Second Semester)

(No. of divisions = 2, Granted division = 1, Non granted division = 1)

(Total intake capacity = 120 + 120 = 240)

- A) Compulsory Language: English
- B) Second Language: Marathi/Hindi/Sanskrit

#### **C)** Optional Subjects:

Select any one subject each from any of the following three groups.

- i) Marathi / Hindi / English / Sanskrit
- ii) Public Administration / Economics / History
- iii) Political Science / Sociology.
- iv) Geography / Psychology / Home science / Dramatics / Philosophy / Physical Education / Music/Military Science

#### > B.A. (Second year) (Third & fourth Semester)

(No. of divisions =1, Granted division =1,

(Total intake capacity = 120

- A) Compulsory language: English
- B) Second Language: Which is selected and studied at first year.

#### **C)** Optional Subjects:

Those three subjects which were selected and studied at first year.

#### > B.A. (Third Year) (Fifth & Sixth Semester)

(One granted division, intake capacity = 120)

Students have to study only optional subjects selected at first & second year.

Out of three optional subjects, student have **to select one subject as a main subject** and other two as a subsidiary subjects.

#### Note:-

- i) Maximum 30 students will be admitted for each optional subject.
- ii) Students getting admission in non grant division will have to pay full fees and is not liable to get any scholarship or concession in fees.

## -: Faculty of Science :-

### > B.Sc. (First Year) (First & Second semester)

(No.of divisions = 2, Granted division = 1, Non granted division = 1) (Total intake capacity = 120 + 120 = 240)

- A) Compulsory language: English
- B) Second Language: Marathi / Hindi / Sanskrit
- C) Optional Subjects:

  Select any of the following groups -

1)	Chemistry	Botany	Microbiology
2)	Chemistry	Botany	Zoology
3)	Chemistry	Zoology	Microbiology
4)	Physics	Chemistry	Computer Science
5)	Physics	Mathematics	Electronics
6)	Physics	Chemistry	Mathematics
7)	Physics	Computer Science	Mathematics
8)	Physics	Chemistry	Statistics
9)	Physics	Electronics	Computer Science
10)	Chemistry	Botany	Biotechnology
11)	Chemistry	Zoology	Bio technology
12)	Physics	Computer Science	Statistics
13)	Physics	Statistics	Mathematics
14)	Chemistry	Microbiology	Biotechnology
15)	Mathematics	Statistics	Computer Science
16)	Mathematics	Chemistry	Computer Science

#### ➤ B.Sc. Second Year (Third & Fourth semester)

(No. of divisions =1, Granted division = 1, (Total intake capacity = 120)

- A) Compulsory language: English
- B) Second Language: Which is selected at first year
- C) Optional Subjects: Those which are selected in first year.

#### > B.Sc. Third Year (Fifth & Sixth semester)

(One granted division, Intake capacity = 120) (Only optional subjects those were offered for B.Sc. First and Second year.)

## -: Faculty Of Commerce :-

#### > B.Com First Year (First & Second Semester)

(No. of divisions = 1, Intake capacity = 120)

- A) English: Written and Spoken Communication in English.
- B) Second Language: Marathi / Hindi / Sanskrit
- C) IT App. In Business (Thery & Practical
- D) Entrepreneurship Development
- E) Business & Industril Economics
- F) Business Mathematics & Statistics
- G) Financial Accounting

#### > B.Com Second Year (Third & Fourth Semester)

(No. of divisions = 1, Intake capacity = 120)

- A) English Compulsory
- B) Second Language :- Marathi / Hindi / Sanskrit
- C) IT App. In Business (Theory & Practical)
- D) Principles of Business Management
- E) Corporate Accounting
- F) Business Regulatory Frame work.
- G) Marketing Management (Optional)

## > B.Com Third Year (Fifth & Six Semester)

(One division, Intake capacity = 120)

- A) Advanced Financial Accounting
- B) Management Accounting
- C) Cost Accounting
- D) Indirect Taxes & Direct Taxes
- E) New Auditing Trends
- F) Banking & Insurance (Optional)

#### -: Instructions :-

- 1) 100 hours computer course is compulsory to all F.Y. BA / B.Com / B.Sc. students. Those students who have completed MS-CIT course Or have taken computer science as a one of the optional subjects are exempted from this course.
- 2) For S.Y. BA/ B.Com / B.Sc students "Six month course in Environmental Science" is compulsory. There will be two theory lectures every week and associated project work. Students have to complete this course while learning in second year. Student has to submit the project work in time. There will be annual examination of this course at the end of the year (probably in February) which will be conducted by University. Students have to pay Rs. 100/- towards fees prescribed by Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University and Rs. 50/- as a examination fees for this course.
- 3) Result of students who do not complete above two courses will not be declared by the University.

#### **Rules for Admission:-**

- Student has to complete his admission within ten days after declaration of result of qualifying examination.
- ① Aspirant student should remain present personally at the time of admission.
- The / She has to fill up the admission form carefully after reading all Important instructions in this prospectus and admission form.
- ① He / She has to attach original T.C. & its two Xerox copies, two Xerox copies of Mark memo of qualifying examination.
- Admissions for first year will be given directly to those students who have secured more than 60% marks at H.S.C. examination. Students who have secured less than 60% marks at H.S.C. examination will get admission on merit basis according to number of available vacant seats.
- ② Rules of reservations are applicable for admission. The quota for reservation will be as follows:-

I)	a) Scheduled Caste (SC)	13%
	b) Scheduled Tribes (ST)	07%
	c) DNT, NT 1, 2, 3 and VJ	11%
	d) other backward classes	19%

#### II) Special Reservation :-

- a) For students from sports & cultural activities
  b) For students whose parents have transferable jobs, forward of retired employee, for physically handicapped student
  5%
- c) Quota reserved for college management 5%
- d) For open category students

38%

Total 100%

- Seats reserved for backward class communities, if not filled within the given period for admission, shall be converted into open category seats.
- Students with bad record in respect of behavior, studies, examination performances, discipline and regularity shall not be admitted.
- Student must pay all fees including practical fees and other charges at the time of admission.
- The subject combination, which is once opted by the student, will remain final. No change in this respect will be allowed under any circumstances once the admission is finalized.
- ① The students should retain all the receipts towards the payment and he / she has to produce them as and when required. Refund of fees or other such amounts shall not be paid unless the receipts are produced.
- The Principal has discretionary powers to make any changes in the rules of admission within the framework of the rules laid down by the University and Government of Maharashtra.
- ① Admissions given by the college is initially on the provisional basis and it will be considered final only after the approval of the University.

#### **Oullification For Admission**

According to circular S.A.D./N.P/58/1991-92 of Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University, Aurangabad, the students seeking admission to First year should possess one of the following qualification:-

① Should have passed P.U.C./P.D. or H.S.C. examination or any other equivalent examination.

OR

Should have passed Diploma in Education (D.Ed) examination with English as one of the subjects.

- Should have passed three years course of diploma in Engineering of Maharashtra State Board of Technical Education.
- ① Should have passed Diploma in Pharmacy (D.Pharm) Examination which is approved by Government of Maharashtra.
- ① Should have passed XII<sup>th</sup> standard MCVC with English as one of the subjects.
- ② Eligibility Fee :-
- Students have to pay eligibility fee of University along with other fees at the time of admission.
- Student who passed H.S.C. examination from Aurangabad & Latur Board shall pay Rs. 50/-
- Students who passed H.S.C. examination from Board other than Aurangabad Latur Board in Maharashtra State shall pay Rs. 100/-
- ① Students who passed H.S.C. examination from Boards out of Maharashtra State shall pay Rs. 500/-
- ① Foreign students shall pay Rs. 2000/-

#### -: Documents For Admission in degree college :-

The application form for admission shall be submitted along with the following documents:-

- i) Transfer certificate (Original) (Leaving certificate from last attended school/college) ii) Memorandum of marks of the last examinations (Mark-memo)
- ii) Caste certificate (If applicable)
- iii) Income certificate of the parent
- iv) EBC form / PST form / SST form (Whichever is applicable)
- v) Freedom fighter certificate (if applicable)
- vi) Ex-Service men certificate (if applicable)
- vii) Physically handicapped certificate (if applicable)
- viii) Three ticket size photographs.
- ix) Attested Xerox copy of Adhar card.
- x) Student can obtain Identity card from library, and should collect it after 10 days of the completion of the admission, otherwise fine will be charged
- xi) If original I-card is lost, second can be obtained after paying Rs. 50/-
- xii) Aadhar Card Xerox

#### Fee structure

- ① Student has to pay all fees at the time of the admission
- Student must keep all the receipts obtained towards payment of fees and should be produce whenever asked.
- Student seeking admission for compulsory computer course in first year should pay fees as per the rules of University.
- D Laboratory fees for practical subjects in Arts faculty is Rs. 200/-
- Student seeking admission for Microbiology has to pay additional Rs. 200/- as a laboratory fees.
- ① Students of Commerce faculty has to pay additional Rs 500/- as a computer fee.
- Students of Second year B.A., B. Com. B.Sc. has to pay rupees 150/towards Environmental Science Course.
- D Environmental exam fees will be charged Rs. 50 for B.A., B.Com., B.Sc. Second year student.
- ① Student seeking admission for career oriented course has to pay Rs. 100.

SAMARKAR MAHAVIDYALAYİA BEED   BA & BE Comil   B & C			Bharatiya Shikshan Prasarak Sanstha, Ambajogai	ıtiya	Shiks	han	Prasa	arak	Sans	tha, ,	Amb	ajoga	u							
Statement Shvoing the Fee structure 2017-2018           College Fees         SAddresson         BS-G. III         BS-G. I		SW	A.SA	WA	RKA		IAH	IAV	IDY	AL	1 YA	, B1	EEL							
Particular FP F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F			State	nent	Shw	oing	the l	Fee s	truct	ure	2017	-201	∞							
Admissione Fees	S.			& B.Co	l m	В	.Sc. 1			, B.Co	ll m	Ш	S.C. 11		ď		m III	В		
Admission Fees         College Fee	No.		-	EBC	-	_	EBC	-		EBC	-	FP.	EBC	-	FP	EBC	-	FP	EBC	-
Admission Fees	A	College Fees	5						5			5			5			5		
Library Fees Libra	I	Admission Fees	25	25	25	25	22	25	25	25	25	25	22	22	25	25	25	25	25	25
Laboratory Fees         0	7	Library Fees	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20
Student's Reside Exam. Fees  10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	3	Laboratory Fees	0	0	0	300	0	0	0	0	0	300	0	0	0	0	0	300	0	0
Student's Associates Funds Fee 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	4	College Exam. Fees	75	75	0	75	75	0	75	75	0	75	42	0	75	75	0	75	75	0
Medical Exam. Fees         15	S	Student's Associates Funds Fee	10	10	0	10	10	0	10	10	0	10	8	0	10	10	0	10	10	0
Nagazine Fee Suddent's Relife Fund 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	9	Medical Exam. Fees	15	15	0	15	15	0	15	15	0	15	15	0	15	15	0	15	15	0
Magazine Fee Bounds	7	Student's Relife Fund	10	10	0	10	10	0	10	10	0	10	10	0	10	10	0	10	10	0
International content   Inte	∞	Magazine Fee	20	20	0	20	20	0	20	20	0	20	20	0	20	20	0	20	20	0
Calegachering         Solutive Festival         50         <	6	Identity Card Fee	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10
Vo.S. S.         Outversity Less         50 </th <th>0 I</th> <td>Gathering</td> <td>20</td>	0 I	Gathering	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20
N. S. S. H. College Development Fund	II	youth Festival	20	20	0	20	20	0	20	20	0	20	20	0	20	20	0	20	20	0
Univorsity Fees         100	12	N. S. S.	10	10	0	10	10	0	10	10	0	10	19	0	10	10	0	10	10	0
Univorsity Fees         Solution Fee         Solution F	I3	College Development Fund	100	100	0	100	100	0	100	100	0	100	100	0	100	100	0	100	100	0
Tutton Fee Eligibility Fee Eli	В																			
Eligibility Fee	I	Tution Fee	800	0	0	800	0	0	800	0	0	800	0	0	800	0	0	800	0	0
Fracilities Fee         50	7	Eligibility Fee	20	20	20	20	20	20	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Student Welfare Fee	3	E-Facilities Fee	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20
Gimkhana (Sports Fee)         50 </th <th>4</th> <td>Student Welfare Fee</td> <td>20</td>	4	Student Welfare Fee	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20
Ashwamedh Ashshar Fee A	S	Gimkhana (Sports Fee)	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20
Avishkar Fee	9	Ashwamedh	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4
Avhan Fee         4	7	Avishkar Fee	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4
Avhan Fee         4	<b>%</b>	Indradhanushya Fee	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4
Abhiyan Fee	0	Avhan Fee	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4
Vidhyapith Fee         10	01	Abhiyan Fee	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4
Earn & Learn Scheme  10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	II	Vidhyapith Fee	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10
Disastar Managements Fund   20   20   20   20   20   20   20   2	12	Earn & Learn Scheme	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	9	9	10	10	10	10	10	10
Environmental 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 100 100 100 100 0 0 0	I3		20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20	20
1485   685   365   1785   685   365   1535   735   415   1835   735   415   1435   635   315   1735   635   3   Rule 14 (7) & 14 (8) Management Councel Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University Aurangabad. Ref. Letter 5 Date 26-06-2012 (5-22 Nov 2011 AC after Circulars from Cirular No. 47 & onwards-86)	14	Environmental	0	0	0	0	0	0	100	100	100	100	100	100	0	0	0	0	0	0
			1485	$\infty$	65		_	365 1		735		1835	735	415	435	635	315	1735	635	315
	S S		14 (7) 8 26-06-2	2012 (9	) Mana 5-22 No	agemer ov 201:	It Coul	ncel Dr fter Ci	. Baba rculars	saheb from	Ambe Cirular	dkar M	larathw 7 & or	ada Uı wards-	niversi 86)	ty Aura	angaba	d. Ref.	Letter	

#### Library

College has good collection of text books reference books, e-books & e-journals. Facility of internet is available in library for students and staff members.

Rules for the Library:-

- i) Two books at a time will be issued to the students.
- ii) Identity card is compulsory to avail the Library facility. Books will not be issued to the students without Identity cards.
- iii) Student can retain books for one week. A fine or Rs. 1/- per day per book will be charged for delay in returning the books.
- iv) Any attempt to damage books will be treated as misconduct and a student has to pay 1.5 times the price of the books.
- v) If the book is lost by student, He / She has to communicate it immediately to the Librarian and has to Pay 1.5 times the price of that book.
- vi) A special day is allotted to each class for circulation of books.
- vii) All the books issued to the students should be returned before commencement of annual examination
- viii) If the student has to retain books for the period of examination, he/she has to pay the amount 1.5 times to the price of that book as a deposit.
- ix) All students must obtain "No dues" certificate from the library before taking transfer certificate from the college.

## Identity Card

Student should always carry Identity card with self attested latest photograph. This photograph on I - card should be attested by Principal / Vice Principal of the college. Student should produce I - card when it will be asked by any of the staff member of the college.

Identity card is necessary for a student at every moment like library transaction, for scholarship, fees concession, sports, cultural or extracurricular activities & competitions, bus concession, examination, annual gathering or even for entry in the college campus.

#### **Attendance**

- i) It is compulsory for students to keep minimum attendance of 75%. Students must be regular for theory lectures, practical classes & all the academic activities.
- ii) A student who does not fulfill a minimum of 75% attendance during the academic year will not be allowed to appear for the annual examination.
- iiii) Absence, without prior permission for any single class lecture shall be regarded as absence for the whole day.

## **Discipline**

- i) Self-discipline is the best discipline.
- ii) All students are expected to obey the rules & regulations currently in force to enable the smooth working of the college.
- iii) Students are prohibited from doing anything inside or outside the college that will interfere with its orderly administration or affects its public image.
- iv) Any outside influence (Political or any other) is strictly prohibited into the college campus directly or indirectly.
- v) Students resorting to unfair means at the examination will be dealt with Government of Maharashtra Act No. XXXI of 1982 & 2016.
- vi) Use of mobile is strictly prohibited in class rooms, laboratories & college campus.
- vii) Smoking and tobacco chewing is strictly prohibited in the college campus.

Any activity like ragging will be punished under the Maharashtra prohibition of Ragging Act 1999.

## Academic Calendar

	<u> </u>
Activity	Dates
First Term	15th June 2017 to 14th Oct. 2017
	(Both days inclusive)
Beginning of lectures at College	21/06/2016
Bridge Courses by respective departments for F. Y.	21 June to 29 June 2017
Class-Wise First Test	Second week of August
Tutorial - I	Second week of September
Winter vacations	16 Oct. 2017 to 5 Nov. 2017
Re opening of college in 1st term	6 <sup>th</sup> November 2017
Second Term	21 <sup>st</sup> Dec. 2017 to 21 <sup>st</sup> Apr. 2018
Beginning of lectures at College	2 <sup>nd</sup> Dec. 2017
Class-Wise Second Test	1 <sup>st</sup> week of February 2018
Tutorial -II	II <sup>nd</sup> week of February 2018
Ist, IIIrd, Vth Sem Exam	6 <sup>th</sup> November 2017 to 11 <sup>th</sup> December 2017
II <sup>nd</sup> , IV <sup>th</sup> , VI <sup>th</sup> sem. Exam	22 <sup>nd</sup> March 2018 to 20 <sup>th</sup> April 2018

	Free	ship & Scholarsh	ip
Sr. No.	Name of the Freeship/Scholarship	Conditions of eligibility	Necessary documents Xerox copy of Adhar Card
1.	EBC (For economically backward class students) freeship	Fresher students whose parents annual income is less than Rs 100000/-, those who have qualified ealier class exam.	Income certificate for the year 2015-16 duly signed by Tahsildar  EBC No. from earlier school/college with seal & signature of the office. Attested copies of mark lists in two copies.
2.	Primary Teacher's ward freeship	Student should be son/daughter of primary teacher & he/she have passed earlier qualifying exam.	Certificate <sup>y</sup> in the prescribed format duly signed by competant authority where the parent is working. Attested true copies of mark list in two copies. Xerox cop of Adha Card
3.	Secondary Teacher's ward freeship	Student should be son/daughter of secondary teacher & he/she have passed earlier qualifying exam.	Certificate in the prescribed format duly signed by competant authority where the parent is working. Attested true copies of mark list in two copies.
4.	Free ship to the ward of freedom fighter	He / She should be a ward of freedom fighter	Agreement in prescribed format original copy of income certificate, two true copies of mark lists. A student should produce the certificate from his earlier school / college if he / has not taken a benefit of such freeship in the earlier year.

5.	Defiance service person's or Ex-service men's concession	He / She should be either the son / daughter wife of	Government's certificate, two copies of mark list. Application in
6.	Open merit scholarship	Minimum 75% marks in H.S.C. exam. In Science Faculty[	Application in prescribed format, two true copies of mark list, income certificate duly signed by Taluka Magistrate.
7.	Scholarship to physically handicapped students	physically handicapped students having more than 40% disability.	Two true copies of certificate from Civil Surgen about disability. Two true copies of mark list, income certificate from Taluka Magistrate
8.	Scholarship for student from minority society / communities. (Muslim, Parashi, Christain, Bouddh, Shikkh & Jain)	Eligible students from these communities	Two true copies of attested mark list. and Xerox copy of Adhar card
9.	Physics & Mathematics Scholarship	Studnet securing more than 60% marks at H.S.C. with Physics & Mathematics.	Application in prescribed format, two true copies of mark lists.
10.	Govt. of India (GOI) Scholarship for back- ward class Student	Backward Class student who has passed earlier qualifying exam (SC, ST, NT, OBC, SBC)	Application prescribed format, two copies of earlier mark list & Transfer Certificate (T.C.) If parents is a employee, certificate from head of the institute showing annual income. If not working as employee, income certifi-

			Taluka magistrate. Caste certificate (Two attested copies) GOI No. Certificate duly signed by cate from earier school / college. Xerox copy adhar card
11.	B.C. freeship (for backward class)	Backward Class student who have not passed for one time.	As above
12.	National Merit Scholarship	Students who has secured more than 75% marks at H.S.C. are eligible for this scholarship wich is for three years. Income should be less than Rs. 35,000/- The students eligible for this scholarship are selected by H.S.C. Board. These eligible student should obtain the prescribed application form form school / college from where they have appeared for H.S.C. exam.	Application in prescribed format, two attested copies of mark list, income certificate from Taluka Magistrate.
13.	Stipand for SC, ST, OBC students	On merits cum means basis	Application with two at-tested copies of marksheets & income certificate attested cast certificate
14	Ahindi Bhashik student Scholorship	Minimum 65% in HSC with Hindi subject	Application in Described format

#### **Instructions:**-

- These scholarships / free ships are subject to the approval of the concerned authority.
- ① Eligible students should submit the application along with all necessary documents within time.
- Student should produce gap certificate if there is a gap in his educational career in the earlier year.
- Students coming from other district should produce the district transfer certificate from District Social Welfare Officer.

75% attendance is compulsory for all scholarships, free ship and concession hold-ers.

Students who have completed professional courses after H.S.C., (D.Ed., Polytechnique diploma, D. pharmacy, etc.) are not eligible for these concession.

All the concessions are awarded through the college to only those students who fulfills the norms of eligibility.

Student who fails to get the concession in fee from the concerned authority will have to pay the full fees of the college.

## **Awards For Meritorious Students**

Sr. No.	Name of the Prize	Criteria	Prize
1	Late Desai Nagorao Hivarekar	i) in the university merit list	i) Rs. 1000 cash
	Memorial Award	of B.Com. III	
	- By Prof. S. S. Hivarekar	ii) Ist in the B.com III with	ii) Rs. 151 cash
2	Lata Calcininathusa Dayyan	marks more than 75%	Rs. 501 cash
2	Late Gahininathrao Pawar Memorial Award.	Ist in B. A. III in Subject Sociology (Based on only	Rs. 501 cash
	- By Prof. T. P. Sondge	IIIrd year performance)	
3	Late Nirmala Arjun Salve	Ist in CBZ group at B.Sc. III	Rs. 401cash
3	Memorial Award	ist in CBZ group at B.Sc. III	RS. 1010dSII
	- By Dr. Uttam Salve		
4	Late Ratnakar Marotirao Dhere	Ist in B.Sc. III in subject	
	Memorial Award	Zoology F.Y.	
	- By Dr. Rajesh Dhere	F.Y.	Rs. 501 cash
		S.Y.	Rs. 501 cash
	I -4 - Du-1-1 -1 Cl -41	T.Y.	Rs. 501 cash
5	Late Prabhakarrao Chothwe Memorial Award	Ist in B.Sc. III in subjet	Rs. 101 cash
	- By S. S. Kulkarni	Physics	
6	Smt. Saraswatibai Jondhale	I <sup>st</sup> in B.A. III in subject	Rs. 501 cash
	Memorial Award.	optional Marathi (Based on	
	-By Shri. Arvindrao Jondhale	only IIIrd year	
	Kaka	performance)	
7	Late Gangabai Kashinathrao	A girl student Ist in B.A. III in	Rs. 301 cash
	Talkhedkar Memorial Award	Home science	
	- By Dr.P. Y. Takhedkar		
8	Late Dattatray Babarao Bartakke	Ist in B.Sc. III with	Rs. 201 cash
	•	Microbiology.	
9	Award. by Dr. Bartakke	Ist in B.A. III having Hindi as	Rs. 501 cash
)	Late Bhikaji Sambhaji Sonwane	one of the optional subject.	NS. 301 Casii
	Award. by Dr. R. T. Sonwane		
10	Late Promodji Mahajan Award -	Ist in B.A. III year in	Rs. 151 cash
	By Dr. A.T. Doke	Geography	
11	Prof. D. S. Bhosle Award	Ist in B.ScFirst year subject	Book(s) of Price Rs.
	- By Prof. H. U. Joshi	chemistry.	100/-
12	•	Ist in B.Sc.Second year in	Book(s) of Price Rs.
12	Prof.S.T. Dengale Award	Subject chemistry	200/-
	- By Prof. H. U. Joshi	,	
13	Prof. D.V. Jahagirdar Award	Ist in B.Sc. Third year in	Book(s) of Price Rs.
	- By Prof. H. U. Joshi	Chemistry.	500/-
14	Library Award		
	-By Prof.A.A.Kastikar		
	טאַ דוטויאיאיאיאטווגמו		

### **Facilities available**

#### ② Laboratories :-

College has well equiped laboratories for various Science & Commerce subject & for Psychology, Geography, Home Science and Dramatics in the Arts stream.

#### Self-Financing cources:-

College runs few courses on self-financing basis. The student who have successfully completed this course are awarded a certificate by Dr. B.A.M. universtiy, Aurangabad. Some of these courses are MS-CIT, certificate cource in Environmental science, Computer science, Sanskrit, sambhashan, C++, Rural journalism etc. There is a separate admission procedure for these courses.

#### Ocunselling centre:-

This centre is run by the Department of Psychology. This center is a facility for the students where they get expert advice on academic as well as other problems through personnel counselling.

#### **©** Competitive Examination & Career Guidance Cell:

College has established a Competitive Examination and Career Guidance cell to provide quality training and guidance for all Competitive Examinations. College has designed its own syllabus which is useful for all Competitive Examinations. i.e. UPSC, MPSC, STI, PSI, Staff selection Commission, Bank Recruitment Examinations etc. There is a provision of two regular lectures on every Friday and Saturday to complete this syllabus by deputing a learned and experienced faculty. Some additional guest lectures by a reputed visiting faculties are also frequently arranged.

There is separate admission procedure for this cell. Admissions are given to the interested student on first come first serve basis after testing their general aptitude. Interested student will have to register their names as per the procedure of the cell.

#### Student's Council:-

Student's council is constituted as per the Maharshtra University Act, 1994, 40 (B). One class representative from each class on merit basis, Sport, N.C.C. N.S.S. cultural representative and two ladies representatives on merit basis are the members of this council. Principal, by virtue of his post, is the president while one student elected among the members will be the secretary of the council. This council has active role and participation in the organization of various programmes in the college.

#### Ø NSS (National Service Scheme)

The NSS unit of the college has been recognized as one of the best units in the University. University has allotted two units with intake capacity of 250 students Certificates are given to only those students who have completed 120 hours of work & have participated in a special camp organized by NSS unit. Students have to register their names for the membership of the unit.

#### **②** Adult Continuing Education & Extension Service

This unit works according to the guidelines of Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University, Aurangabad.

#### **②** U. G. C. Network Resource Center (N.R.C.)

College provides Internet facility for students and staff under this UGC scheme during college Hours.

#### **1** Teacher - Guardian Scheme

Teacher - Guardian scheme is the soul of our institute. A group of 15 - 20 students is prepared and one teacher is appointed to look after the academic and all round development of these students. This teacher is a Guardian, a friend, philosopher and guide for the students throughout the year.

#### ② Women's Hostel:

There is a facility of Hostel for needy girl students. There is separate admission procedure for this purpose. Admission form is available at college office counter. A fee of Rs. 7500 per annum will be charged for this purpose.

### BHARTIYA SHIKSHAN PRASARAK SANSTHA AMBAJOGAI, BR. BEED

# Swa. Sawarkar Mahavidyalaya, Beed College Teaching Staff

Sr.				
No.	Post	Name of Teaching Staff	Subject	Qualification
1	Principal	Dr. Joshi Vidyasagar Nagorao Joshi	Commerce	M.Com, DHE, Ph.D.
2	Vice Principal	Dr. Bahegavankar Laxmikant Govindrao	English	M.A. BMCJM.Phil, Ph.D.
3	Vice Principal	Dr. Dhere Rajesh Marotrao	Zoology	M.Sc.B.Ed.Ph.D
4	Asst. Professor	Shri. Joshi Hansaraj Udhavrao	Chemistry	M.Sc.B.EdM.Phil
5	Asst. Professor	Shri. Dhond Gopal Martandrao	Zoology	M.Sc.M.Phil, BEd.
6	Asst. Professor	Dr. Bhalerao Vinod Babanrao	Mathamatics	M.Sc., B.Ed, M. Phil, Ph. D.
7	Asst. Professor	Smt. Kulkarni Swati Sudhakarrao	Physics	M.Sc.B.Ed
8	Asst. Professor	Dr. Doke Ashok Tulshiram	Geography	M.A.B.Ed, Ph.D
9	Asst. Professor	Dr. Smt. Gosavi Medha Indrakantrao	Marathi	M.A.B.Ed, M.Phil Ph.D.
10	Asst. Professor	Shri. Khandagale Ramesh Tarkram	Commerce	M.Com.M.Phil
11	Asst. Professor	Dr. Pangarkar Chhatrapati Baburao	Phy. Director	M.PEd Ph.D.
12	Asst. Professor	Smt. Deshpande Deepa Rukminikant	Botony	M.Sc.M.Phil
13	Asst. Professor	Dr. Gaikwad Jogendra Ramrao	Geography	M.A., B.Ed., Ph.D.
14	Asso. Professor	Dr. Salve Uttam Shankarrao	Botony	M.Sc.B.Ed.Ph.D
15	Asst. Professor	Dr. Sondge Tatyaram Parmeshwar	Sociology	M. A., P.hD.
16	Asst. Professor	Dr. Morale Suhas Ranganathrao	Political Sci.	M.A. M.Phil, Ph.D.
17	Asst. Professor	Dr. Bartakke Krishna Vasudevrao	Microbiology	M.Sc., M.Phil, Ph. D.
18	Asst. Professor	Dr. Bhalerao Jyotishwar Kerbarao	Pub. Admin.	M.A.SET/NET, Ph.D.
19	Asst. Professor	Dr. Nagargoje Devidas Bhanudas	Economics	M.A., M.Phil, Ph.D.
20	Asst. Professor	Shri. Joshi Suhas Baburao	Psycology	M.A.M.Phil
21	Asst. Professor	Dr. Smt. Kurude Sunita Shankarrao	History	M.A.B.Ed M.Phi, Ph.D.
22	Asst. Professor	Dr. Survase Sopan Manikrao	Marathi	M.A.B.Ed M.Phil Ph.D.
23	Asst. Professor	Dr. Sonwane Rajendra Tukaram	Hindi	M. A. Ph.D
24	Asst. Professor	Smt. Kastikar Anuja Anantrao	Library	M.A.M.LibM.Phil,
25	Asst. Professor	Shri. Gavane Ram Baburao	Philosophy	M.A.
26	Asst. Professor	Dr. Zanwar Omprakash Bansilal	Hindi	M.A.B.Ed, Ph.D
27	Asst. Professor	Smt. Kulkarni Rupali Balwantrao	Physics	M.Sc.SET
28	Asst. Professor	Dr. Smt. Sasane Sangita Supdaji	English	M. A. Set, Ph.D.
29	Asst. Professor	Shri. Naiknaware Vishal Vilasrao	Chemistry	M.Sc. M.Phil
30	Asst. Professor	Shri. Jadhav Rajpal Lalasing	Chemistry	M.Sc.B.EdM.Phil
31	Asst. Professor	Shri. Kandle Sachin Chandrashekhar	Sanskrut	M.A. M.Phil
32	Asst. Professor	Shri. Deshpande Aanant Vinayakrao	Microbiology	M.Sc., M.Phil, Ph. D.
33	Asst. Professor	Dr. Rayalwar Arvind Prabhakar	Commerce	Mcom, Ph.D.
34	Asst. Professor	Shri. Choudhari Bhargavram Yogeshwar	Computer Science	M.Sc. M.Phil
35	Asst. Professor	Shri. Kale Sanjay Ramchandra	Computer Science	M.Sc. M.Phil,

## **College Non Teaching Staff**

Sr.	Name of Non Teaching Staff	Designation
No.		
1.	Dr. Kulkarni Prashant Yashwantrao	Office Superintendant
2.	Smt. Dharmadhikari Swati Govindrao	Head Clerk
3.	Shri. Pandav Abhay Anantrao	Sr. Clerk
4.	Shri. Deshpande Vinod Purushottamrao	Jr. Clerk
5.	Shri. Sulakhe Popat Ekanath	Jr. Clerk
6.	Smt. Aahire Pratibha Jagannath	Lab Asst
7.	Shri. Waghmare Balu Kachru	LibAttd
8.	Shri. Kulkarni Suresh Maharudra	Lab Attd
9.	Shri. Arankalle Rajesh Madhukar	Lab Attd
10.	Shri. Nivdunge Suresh Narayan	LibAttd
11.	Smt. Kulkarni Alka Vasantrao	LibAttd
12.	Shri. Dongre Pralhad Namdeo	Lab Attd
13.	Shri. Gurkhude Rajkumar Fulchand	Lab Attd
14.	Smt. Dharurkar Manisha Kishanrao	Lab Attd
15.	Shri. Pande Prasad Sureshrao	Peon
16.	Shri. Dixit Audumbar Prabhakarrao	Peon
17.	Shri. Pande Santosh Narayanrao	Peon

## 

Date	Month	ÊnùxÉ	Day		
02	February	VÉÉMÉÊiÉEò {ÉÉhÉlɳý ÊnùxÉ	World Wetlands Day		
08	March	"Éʽþ±ÉÉ ÊnùxÉ	Womens Day		
21	March	VÉÉMÉÊiÉEò 'ÉÉÊxÉEòÒ ÊnùxÉ	World Forestry day		
22	March	VÉÉMÉÊiÉEò VÉ±É ÊnùxÉ	World Day Water		
18	April	VÉÉMÉÊiÉEò ′ÉÉ®úºÉÉ ÊnùxÉ	World Heritage Day		
18	April	VÉÉMÉÊiÉEò +É®úÉäMªÉ ÊnùxÉ	World Health Day		
22	April	{ÉÞľÉÒ (′ɺÉÖÆvÉ®úÉ) ÊnùxÉ	Earth day		
31	May	iÉÆ¤ÉÉJÉÚ Ê´É®úÉävÉ ÊnùxÉ	Anti Tobacco day		
05	June	VÉÉMÉÊiÉEò {ɪÉÉÇ´É®úhÉ ÊnùxÉ	World Environment Day		
17	June	VÉÉMÉÊiÉEò 'Éɳý'ÉÆ]õÒEò®úhÉ +	ÉÊhÉ Wold Day to Combat		
		+´É¹ÉÇhÉ Ê´É®úÉävÉ ÊnùxÉ	Desertification And Drought		
06	July	´ÉxÉ ¨É½þÉäiºÉ´É	Vanamahotsav		
11	July	VÉÉMÉÊiÉEò ±ÉÉäEòºÉÆJªÉÉ ÊnùxÉ	É World Population day		
26	August	ÊxɺÉMÉÇ¨ÉÆb÷³ý ÊnùxÉ	Nature Club Day		
08	September	VÉÉMÉÊiÉEò ºÉÉIÉ®úiÉÉ ÊnùxÉ	World Literacy Day		
16	September	+ÉäZÉÉäxÉ lÉ®ú {ÉÊ®ú®úlÉhÉ +ÉÆiÉ®ú®úɹ]ÅõÒªÉ ÊnùxÉ $$ International Day			
for the					
			Preservation of the Ozone Layer		
21	September	VÉÉMÉÊiÉEò VÉÒ´ÉÉ´É®úhÉ ÊnùxÉ	World Biosphere Day		
Last	September	VÉÉMÉÊiÉEò ºÉÉMÉ®ú ÊnùxÉ	World Maritime Day		
Week					
1	October	ÉxªÉVÉÒÉ ºÉ{iÉɽþ  ÉÉ®Æú¦É Ên	uùxÉ Wildlife Week		
1	October	VÉÉMÉÊiÉEò ¶ÉÉEòɽþÉ®úÒ Ênùx	cÉ World Vegetarian Day		
3	October	VÉÉMÉÊiÉEò +ÊvÉ′ÉɺÉ/ÊxÉ′ÉɺÉIÉ	ÉäjÉ World Habitat Day		
8	October	xÉèºÉÌMÉEò +É{ÉkÉÒ Eò{ÉÉiÉ +ÉÆi	:É®ú®úɹ]ÅõÒªÉ ÊnùxÉ International Day		
to minimze					

#### Natural Disaster

16	October	VÉÉMÉÊiÉEò +zÉ ÊnùxÉ	World Food Day	
1	November	VÉÉMÉÊiÉEò {ÉÉÊ®úκlÉÊiÉEòÒ ÊnùxÉ	World Ecology	
Day				
21	November	Ê´É∙É  ÉEÞòiÉÒ ÊxÉvÉÒ : ¦ÉÉ®úiÉ ºÉÆ´ÉvÉÇxÉ Ênù	xÉ WWF - India	
Conse	ervation Day			
25	November	'ÉÉÆºÉÊ´É®úʽþiÉ ÊnùxÉ	Meatless day	
29	November	VÉèÊ'ÉEò Ê'ÉÊ'ÉvÉiÉÉ +ÉÆiÉ®ú®úɹ]ÅõÒªÉ ÊnùxÉ	International Day	
for Biological				
		Diversity		
1	December	"ɽþɺÉÉMÉ®ú EòɳýVÉÒ ÊnùxÉ	Ocean Car day	
3	December	VÉÉMÉÊiÉEò ºÉÆ´ÉvÉÇxÉ ÊnùxÉ	World Conservation day	
19	December	VÉè'ÉÊ'ÉÊ'ÉvÉiÉÉ ÊnùxÉ	Biodiversity day	

27

Swa.Sawarkar Mahavidyalaya, Beed.

With NAAC - B Graded

Sawarkar Nagar, Near Netradham Hospital,

Jalna Road, Beed, Dist.Beed(Maharashtra)

Pin code — **431122** 

• Page No. 15 0000 000 0000	